Scoft Santangelo Phone: 503-916-5140
Athletic Director Fax: 503-916-2694
Franklin High School

scotts@pps.net

September 10, 2015
OSAA Hardship Commiittee:
Dear Mr. Welter:

I'm writing this letter on behalf of Dylan Brown a junior at Franklin High School this year who would like
currently ineligible and would like to play football.

Franklin High is seeking a hardship for Dylan based on not meeting minimum satisfactory progress toward
Graduation.

Dylan Brown does have an IEP but due to previous institutions not following through with his IEP

it was just written last week and we are monitoring his IEP to see if he is meeting his goals. We have been
tracking attendance and grades since school started and he is doing a great job of meeting all goals Mr, Frazier and
I have put in place for him to this point and he will stay on academic probation until the end of the first semester

if granted eligibility.

Thank you for taking the time to consider this hardship on behalf of Dylan Brown.

Since}ely,

Scott Santangelo Chxistopher' Frgzier
Athletic Director Athletic Vice Principal
Franklin High School Franklin High School
Enclosed:

PPS Transcript

Helensview Transcript

Donald E. Long Transcript

PPS Attendance 2015 to date

PPS Progress Report

Dylan Brown Letter

Lynn Brown Grandmother Letter

Dennis Fournier Reconnection Services Letter

Brian Baker Youth Rights and Justice Attorney Letter
Timisha Wilson Social Service Specialist

Dawn Johnston Advocate Letter




Student Name

Cred C

EL " Applied Language Arts |
. 3500

LA Engfish 1 o)
EL Algebra Intensive o]
MA Algebra 1 F
PE Physical Education 1 B
GS Modern World History 1 D
EL Study Skifs C
EL Study Skifs D

c

LA-Language Arts ‘ \ .
MA-Mathematics 3.000{ 0.000 3.000
SC-Science 3.000] 0.000 3.000
GS-Mod Woild Hist/Soc Studies 1.000] 0.500 0.500
US-US HistoryiSoc Studies 1.000( 9.000 1.000
EC-EconomicsfSoc Studies 0.500] 0.000 0.500
GV-GovemmentSoc Studes 0.500( 0.000 0.500
PE.Physical Ed 1.000] 0.500 0.500
HE-Heallh 1.000| 0.000 1.000
FA-CTE/Ars/World Lang Yr 3 1.000( 0,000 1.000)
WL-Werid Language 2.000( 0.000 2.000
EL-Elective 6.000| 2.000 4.000
] TOTALS 3,500 20.500

10031

10032 English &

1201A1  Spanish 1

1201A2  Spanish 2

14012 Health 2

172341 Concaptual Physics 1
17342 Conceptual Physics 2
2031CT1 Algebral

2031CT2  Algebra 2

2314PFS Personal Fitness
232221 Vaight Training
23222 YWelght Training
27211 US History 1

27212 US History 2

2802A3U1 Academic Skiils 10-12
28024502 Academic Skils 10-12

(rag 0
TestNam

i

Essential Skills Readin
Essential Skills Writing
Essential Skills Math

Perscnalized Leaming

Not Passed
Not Taken
Hot Taken
Not Taken

031102014

20132014

142

Brown, Dyfan R. Portland Public Schools Franklin H.S.
High School Transcript 5405 SE Woodward St
Perm iD State ID Grd | Gen Portland, OR 97208
260936 8933855 11 M
Date Of Birth Phone Diploma Type
01/21/1999 503.504-4484 Standard Phone Fax
Graduation Date 503-916-5140
Home Address
3323 SE 79th Ave Counselor
Portland, OR $7206-8459 Chapman, Danelle L.
Subject  Course Title MarkCred Cmp

Cumulative 1.3756 Cumuiative Wt 1.375
Marks Legend:
I = incomplete
P = Passing
NP = Mot Passing
NG = Not Graded
Eater Dale Ranked By
0812712015 Unweighfed GPA
Class Rank Graduation Dalte

Class of 2017

* = Cousse has been Modified R = Cousrse Repeated, No Credit
GPA SUMMARY Course Legend:
Unwalghted GPA Woiahted GPA AP = Advanced Placement-GPA Weighted

WF = Withdrawn with Failing Mark

WN = Withdrawn with No! Passing Mark
WP = Withdrawn with Passing Mark
WX = Withdrawn with No Penalty

IB = International Baccalaureale-GPA Weighted

Signature required for official transcripts

09/10/2015

Page 1 of 1




Renewal Strength & Hope
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—-— m— ensview . mn n.- 00 n 8678 NE Summer Portiand, OR 97220 503 262-4150
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_y
- LY
Transcript - OFFICIAL . T e
c ' &
. Dylan Brown £ . s @ .
2 I c - o T
Birthdate: 01/22/99 o = g =& L 8 0
- IR EE N B B N B U B A
i G .2 2 o = 17 3
Year/School Term z o m o6 & £ 8 e e £ 8§ 8 2 &£ & TOTAL
2013 - 2014
Cleveland HS Prior Credits 0.00 [ 0.50 | 0.50 | 0.50 o..oo 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00] 2.00 3.50
2014 - 2015
Helensview 1st Trimester 019 | 0001019012 (019|000 | 0.00|0.00(0.00|0.00|0.00|000!000]|0148]0.05 1.00
Helensview 2nd Trimester 019 {019 038 | 038|019 | 0.00] 0.00 | 0.00 { 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.38 ¢} 0.20 2.00
Total Earned Credits | 0.38 089 1.07 1.07 0.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.57 2.34 6.50
Needed Credits | 0.62 0.31 293 1.93 2.62 0.50 0.50 1.00 0.50 3.00 3.00 0.59 17.50

School Official ._A\r& m@,\,@uﬁ\g

Dater W\HN\NQHW

Date of Graduation:




Academic Record / Transcript
Donald E Long Program

1401 NE 68th A\.ranue
Porttand, Oregon 972
Phone: (503) 888-3577 Fax: (503) 9884670

Neamé: Brown, Dylan a1 &l Sap : AU SSMENT O] BAT e SOORE!
DOB: 04215800 Q2 Ot - Dec Lst's Go Laarn - Raading 04!11!2014 -
Grade 11 Q3 Jen - Mar Scholastlc - Readlng Invaniory 04HB/2014 793 L
04 Apr-Jun
8Y: 2013-2014 UTR: 4 “GRADE: 9 EY: 20142015 QTR: 4 ©GRADE: 10
SEAT TIME| CREDIT SEATTIME] CREDIT
CODE CGOURSE TMLE PF {HOURS) | EARNED GODE COURSE TITLE B/F | (HOURS) { EARNED
EL Resd 180 P 34.00 0,262 MA Algabra | P 0.00 0.000
58 Ceography P 7.560 0.058 LA English Languags Arts 10 P §.00 .000
EL PracticalMatn P 25.00 0182 EL Endichment P .00 0,040
Haslth Education P B.00 0.048 8¢ Ganera) Sciancs P 0.00 0.000
3200 0.246 PE Physleal Educaion P 1.00 0.008
il = ‘
85Y; 2014-2016 QTR: 3 “GRADE; 10
SEAT TIME| CREDIT
CODE COURSE TITLE PiF | (HOURSB) | EARNED
LA Enghah Language Arta 10 P 0.00 0.000
8¢ integratad Sdance p 1.00 0.008
EL Pre-Algehra P 0.00 0.000
EL Study Hall P 0.00 0.000
5 » i TOTAL CREDIT: 0.827
Vice-Principal Signature: Date: 00/04/2015
Scott Ryan

* Each quartsr is calculaled cumulatively
** Students who are 1n 8-8th grade wilf not recstva any high schoal credits
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Franklin H.S. Year: 2015-2016
Period Student Attendance Profile Report: ATP201

. Student Information

Studort Name . e A Gender S Home Address o
Brown, Dylan R. . 260936 M N ‘_ 8
Preferred Last Name Preferred First Name Birth Date 3323 SE 79th Ave =
Brown Dylan 01/21/1999 Portland, OR 87206-8459
Phone ' Student's Language At State Reported Enle} Date Leave Date U
503-504-4484 English Two or More 08/27/2015 "_<___
Custodial Information_ e 2
TFoserMother " Phane Type " . Extension g ;U
Brown, Lynn ._Home | 503-504-4484 :
Contact Allowed  [_] Lives With PVUE Mailings Allowed
e . Ph.oné.Tyi.Je L e SR
Brown,Robert =~~~ Celt [ 503-545-5497 Lo
Contact Allowed [ ] Lives With PYUE Mailings Aflowed

Attendance By Period

Date 1 2 3 4 5 & 1 8 8 10
0812712016 (AL SiL . L - mm WS NS: NS N, NS
08/28/2015(BS WS NS RS WS LD - A - NS NS
083172015 (A1 w0 - X - mé_f NS NSNS rgé; NS
090212015 (AT i - L. . WS, NS NS NS NS, NS
COO4ZOIE AL - - L - RS NS NS NS NS NS
Total g
Period Reason Code Type Totals
UNE = {1 TDY =0 EXC = 0 ACT =0 TAR = §
Period Reason Cods Totals
CUtT =0 X =0 HSP = 0 TPL= 0 ISN =0 FRL = 0
SEV = 0 Civ =0 TST = 0 I8Y = 0 LUX = { FEM = 0
ATH =0 APT =0 iLtL=0 RI =0 RH =10 VYAC = 0
LBS =0 L=4 =1 552=0 HEX =0 55P =0
QDS =0 $51 =0 ISA =0 FTP =0
Reason Code Legend
CUT = Cutling LX = Tardy-Excused HSP = Hospital TPL = Teen Parent Lea ISN = ISSwilhout Instn ~ FRL = Funeral
SEV = School Event CLV = Coligge Visitatior  TST = Tesling ISY = 185 with [nstruct LUX = Tardy-Unexcuse- FEM = Family Emergent
ATH = Athletic Event APT = Appointment ILL = lliness or Injury Rl = Religicus Instruc RH = Religious Holiday VAC = Vacation
LBS = Tardy-Bus L = Class-Tardy A = Class-Absent 552 = §8C Exclusion HEX = Health Exclusion  SSP = Suspended Outt
Sch
0DS = Outdoar Scheol §51 = $SC Atlending ISA = In-School Appt FTP = Field Trip N/S = Mot Scheduled

Printed by Sheila Dygert at 09/10/2015 8:04 AM Portland Public Schoocls Page 1 of 1
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Qf Progress | Qt Grading | Q2 Progress | Q2 Grading - FINAL | Q3 Progress | Q3 Gradng | Q4 Pregress | Q4 Graang - FINAL

ogress (end]y 15)

CUS History 1 (27211) © poitia Hatga A (0.0)

© Welght Training : . ! Thomas McCarthy [ NA(2.0)
(232213 : : :

" Agebaa 1{2031CT1Y) T kel Andewstd AL1255)
£nghish 5 (10331) : . Dana Vinges () A{100.0)
Health 2 (14012) : © Leanne Gabriel {7 - B(g3)
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E
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|
i
_;z

Conceptual Physks § ; | Mtegan Whisnand (2 A{100.0)
(7241) ' : ‘ :
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(28023501) : ;

© Spanish 1 (12141} it Towar f WA (0.09)
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September 9, 2015
Dear Mr. Welter,

| love my great grandson with my whole heart my soul, If | could take back what he was been through in
his short life, | would in a heartbeat.

In his eighth grade year, the man Dylan had thought was his father, left Dylan and his mother. It was at
this time that Dylan discovered the man was not actually his father. This was a huge hurt and blow to
Dylan, A few months later, his own mother abandoned him when her life was taken over with drugs. He
was devastated and cried for months. His mother was everything to him. He went through many
changes during this time.

He started living with his grandmother and attending Cleveland High School but he was struggling. In
April, 2014, Dylan’s mother was arrested and was sent to prison. That is the same day Dylan’s life came
crashing down. He was arrested for fighting a kid and beating him up and sent to JDH. My husband and |
visited Dylan every day of the week. We worked with his attorney, his probation officer and then when
he was released two months later in June, he came to live with us.

He was expelled from PPS due to his behavior for hurting another person. But even though he was out
of JDH, he was not put into an alternative school until November 2014, With all the time off for the
holidays, he really didn't get any real schooling until January 2015. That is why he didn’t receive the
credits necessary when we enrolled him at Franklin.

Dylan has always found an outlet in football. He thrived in CYO football from 6™ to 8" grade. At
Cleveland he played on Varsity as a Freshman. He was first string running back and received a letter in
football and wrestling. His desire is to play football. When he finally got to join the Franklin football
team in August, he was so happy. He was the sweet old Dylan who never hit anyone. He practiced
everyday with the footbali team. When Dylan found out he couldn’t play, right before the Jamboree, he
stood there and cried but he went to support the team. We are so worried about what will happen if
football is taken away from him. Playing football is what makes him happy and the thing that gives him
hope for college.

Dylan is my great grandson and | have been with since he was born. He’s a very loving young man that
made a mistake and had had to pay for it. He worked hard to pay the restitution and had done that.
Dylan has been so much happier. He likes his class at Franklin and so happy about being part of the
football team. He's a very sensitive young man who has been through hell and back. Please give him a
chance at this love of his.

Sincerely,
Lynn Brown

Dylan’s Great- Grandmother




PORTLAND PUBLIC SCHOOLS
546 NE 120 Avenue / Portland, Ovegon 97232
Telephone: (503) 916-5100 ¢ FAX: (503) 916-2690

BENSON POLYTECHNIC HIGH SCHOOTL,

September 8, 2015

Brian V. Baker, Lead Resource Attorney
Youth, Rights & Justice, Attorneys at Law
401 NE 19™ Ave. Sulte 200
Portland OR 97232
| RE: Dylan Brown {Portland Public School Student)
To whom it may concern,

1 am writing this letter In support of Portland Public School student Dylan Brown. { was the Outreach
Coordinator assigned to work with Dylan on the second week of September 2014,

After conducting a lengthy investigation Into Dylan’s case, | met with him and his guardian Lynn to
discuss high school options, it was determined that Dylan would attend Helensview High School where
he would obtain as many credits as possible, then transfer to Frankiin High School for the 2015-2016
school year. After the Intake process and attending orientation at Helensview, Dylan was enrolled on
Octoher 2014,

Dylan attended Helensview on a regular basls and did very well, he also attended the Summer Scholars
program where he obtained credit, Dylan has come a long way since his time at Cleveland High School
and has done everything asked of him. Reports from Franklin High School indicate that Dylan is
complying with school mandates and has been a very positive influence on his peers.

| belleve in Dylan Brown and know that football Is a big part of his life. Please allow Dylan the
opportunity to participate In the Franklin sports community.

Sincerely,

S\, .
Dennis Fournler - Qutreach Coordinator
RReconnection Services Portland Public School

Tel: 503-307-5153




Youth, Rights & Justice

05/04/15 ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Mr. Tom Welter,

Executive Director

0SAA

25200 SW Parkway Ave. # 1
Wilsonville, OR 97070

Re: Academic Hardship, Dylan Brown, SID # 8933855, Franklin High School, Portland
Dear Mr. Welter:

I'am writing this letter in support of a hardship request/exemption for my client, Dylan Brown, |
represant Dylan as court appointed counsel in a long term child welfare proceeding. Dylan is a
dependent ward in long term foster care with his great grandmother. Dylan is 16 years old. He is a sweet
kid, with a ready smile. He Is an incredible footballer and made varsity as a freshman. There is a belief
amongst his famlly, former coaches and teachers, juveniie court and child welfare, that foothall may be
the one thing that propels him through high schogl, into college and beyond. He has weathered and
survived much in his few years: single parent, exposure to domestic violence and parental substance
abuse, parental abandonment. He loves his mom, but she is Inconsistent and disappears which causes
much heart ache. Dyian is also a crossover kid who has made a significant mistake and who works every
single day to correct that mistake. As a freshman, just after turning 15, he got himseif into legal trouble
with a measure 11 felony charge. He found himself detained and facing prosecution through late spring,
2014, Through that process, and coming out the other side, Dylan took responsibility, admitted his guiit
and was permitted by the prosecutor and court to be placed on probation, rather than face a
corrections outcome.

He meets regularly with his probation officer and Is working hard to successfully complete his court
ordered probation requirements. Another significant penalty he experienced as a resuit of his charge
was expulsion from school and the inability to play football {ast year. He attended an alternative
education program at Helensview High School, rematined in foster care with his great grandmother and
made a plan to return to high schaool, get his diploma and play footbalt again. This year, he has re-
enrolted at Franklin and gone out for foothall. We recently learned he was credit deficlent. From the
school records, he appears to have 8.5 credits with 10,5 required for junior students. | have been able to
track additional credit through his schoal attendance while he was in detention, spring, 2014, where he
earned .827 credit. This leaves him 1.17 credits short. Dylan experienced a delay entering school last fali,
while on a waiting [ist for Helensview, and likely lost some opportunity for credit acquisition in the first
5-6 weeks of the school year, at no faulit of his own. Dylan is also a young man with learning disabilities
in reading, writing and math; eligible for specia! education services through an individual education plan
(1EP). Academics are difficult for him and he perseveres. He wants a regufar high school diploma and
continues to work toward this, His [EP team is considering if he should seek a modified diploma which
would aifow him to have 24 credits and shorten the deficit to .673 for eligibility.
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{ have spent 22 years as a children’s public defender, working day in and day out to help my clients—my
“kids” maneuver through the foster care system, acquire appropriate school and community supports,
and transition successfully to adulthood. it is a daunting chalienge. Very few youth in foster care
successfully emerge in their early 20's ready to live independently. Only 1-2% go on to post-secondary
education; many leave foster care, homeless, without employment and are at risk for further
exploitation,

| believe Dylan will be an exception. He 1s a survivor. He's made mistakes. Life has not been kind or fair,
but he pushes forward. He has the love of his great grandparents and strong support from his “team”,
including his child welfare case manager, his mentor, and myself. There are many aduits n his life who
support his success and will help guide him forward. This includes his coaches, teachers and school
administrators. | suspect you'll receive several letters supporting this young man’s request to play
football. | respectfully request your consideration for a hardship exemption. In this instance and for this
young man, this will make all the difference In the trajectory of his minority and transition to aduithood.
This Is the flrst time 've written a hardship request In all my years and | truly feel this is 50 essential to
his well-belng, Football is a family he hasn’t had and provides him the structure, guidance and
nurturance he is desperate for and which will keep him on the right path.

Thank you for your careful consideration of our request. Please do not hesitate to call or e-mail me with
any questions you may have regarding Dylan.

Sinc

flan V. Baker,
Lead Resource Attorney

Youth, Rights & Justice, Attorneys at Law
401 NE 19* Ave, Suite 200

Portland, OR 97202

503 232-2540, ext, 229
Brian.b@youthrightsjustice.org
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To Hardship Committee:

| wanted to write in advocacy of Dylan Brown’s application for a hardship waiver in order for him to play football
this season of 2015. | am his DHS caseworker and have been working with Dylan for over 18 months. | have
watched him grow from a middle school kid to a high school student, and as someone who has experienced
enough drama and Trauma to last a lifetime. Unfortunately, Dylan has had to deal with some very tough
circumstances; ones in which he was ill-equipped to handle in a healthy or positive way and that has led him to
needing another chance, another opportunity to prove himself and his desire to be successful in athietics,
mainly football. He has since had some very tough lessons he has processed through, and wants to be able to
prove himself In a healthy way, that he can be upstanding and a contributing citizen to our society.

The reason he needs to be approved is because he was expelled from school in April 2013 due to a fight but was
enrolled in an alternative school immediately after and then participated in his sophomore year at an alternative
program as well. In Fall of 2014, he had to go through the Reconnection Services Department through his school
district in order to placed and this took almost 6 weeks to be approved. So in my opinion he was not at fault for
this delay as he was ready to start school on the first day of school that year. During his sophomore vear, he
wasn't awarded the amount of credits he was expected to earn. These issues are currently being figured out
with the alternative program since they have a different reporting system and it seems he wasn’t given the
proper Instruction, even though he had regular attendance and participation, Even so, he was short 1.5 credits,
which he should have earned throughout the past two years, because he did not receiving any failing grades.

He is determined to stay in school, and this opportunity will be his conduit to doing so, There are so many
distractions nowadays, and it is very easy for our youth to be pulled into directions of illicit activity, especially if
they do not have a mother or father figure in the home, and they are trying to figure out how to survive life the
best he knows how. He does have support of his great-grandparents but he needs some influence that he can
relate to now, and that means him playing foothall and having a chance to gravitate towards his teammates who
are more focused and committed to doing well and progressing In their academics then the past peers he has
gravitated to before.

I thank you for your time and consideration, and | want you to know that it will be up to Dylan to make this work
for him (as he did his Freshman year when he was able to play) but if he isn’t given the chance to make things
right, right now, then he most likely will not be confident to do so in another outlet.

Timisha Wilson, CSWA

https://secureemail.dhsoha.state.or.us/securereader/read,jst 9/10/2015
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Wmisha. kwilson@state.or.us

Social Service Specialist

Teen Unit - Child Welfare

Midtown Branch

1425 NE Irving St. Bidg. 400
Portland, OR 97232

(971) 673-1800 main {ext. 31458)
(971} 673-1458 direct

(971) 673-1744 fax

*Confidentiality Notice: The information contained in this email may be confidential and legally
privileged, It is intended only for the use of the individual named. If you are not the intended recipient, you
are hereby notified that the disclosure, copying, distribution, or taking of any action in regards to the
contents of this email — except its direct delivery to the intended recipient - is strictly prohibited. If you
have received this email in error, please notify the sender immediately and destroy this email along with its
contents, and delete from your system, if applicable.**
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Attn: Tom Welter
OSAA - Hardship Committee
25200 SW Parkway Avenue, Suite 1
Wilsonville, OR 97070
September 1, 2015

Dear Mr. Welter,

[ am writing to as a family friend and advocate of Dylan Brown. We have been
informed that Dylan is not eligible to play in football contests due to the fact that
he is a 1.5 credits shy of being on track to graduate.

| sincerely request that you consider granting him an exception.

Dylan Brown has experienced many difficulties in his young life. He lived at
home with his mother until his eighth grade year when his mother’s drug
addiction took over her life and she basically left, leaving Dylan alone and
unattended. His mother would eventually be arrested and has spent the last
couple years in and out of jail. Dylan’s grandmaother finally realized, after a few
weeks that Dylan had been abandoned and became Dylan’s guardian. However,
this was a turning point in Dylan’s life. His attitude, his grades, his choices all
began to reflect his hurt and anger of being abandoned by his mother. Her off
and on again appearances into his life only brought more turmoii. Dylan will tell
you himself, “l just didn’t care about anything anymore”. This attitude showed up
in the classroom and in his personal life. His life hit rock bottom on April 9™, 2014
when he was arrested for beating a teenager up at a fast food restaurant a block
from his high school. He was expelled from PPS for one year and spent the next
two months in JDH. At his trial, several of his old CYO coaches testified about
Dylan's character and how this violent action of his was not characteristic of
Dylan. The Judge ruled that he did not have to serve jail time and was released
the beginning of June into the care of his Great Grandmother. Dylan and | spoke
in length about how he had been given a second chance. He had been heading
down a dark path and now all he wanted was to get back to schoo! and football
and “start fresh”. However, Reconnection Services did not place Dylan intoc an
alternative school until Nov 25", 2014. He desperately wanted to go to school but
was told there were no openings for him in summer school or an alternative
school. It took Reconnections Services almost 6 months (beginning of June 2014
till end of Nov 2014) hefore they finally placed Dylan at Helensview School. This
extended absence was not of his choosing and definitely set him back
academically even further than he already was. He did well at Helensview, but
couldn’t wait to get back to a PPS school and back to football. We were able to
get him registered for Franklin High School in June 2015. He couldn’t wait for
school and football season to start. He began practicing with the team in July and
was eagerly anticipating playing in the Jamboree last week. Hours before the
game, he was told he wouldn't be able to play any contests as they just




discovered that he was shy 1.5 credits of OSAA regulations, He was devastated,
to say the least.

| have watched Dylan grow up as my son and he went to the same elementary
and middle school together and also played CYO football together, They ended
up at different high schools as my son enrolled at Central Catholic and Dylan
enrolled at Cleveland . Dylan has always been a quiet and sweet kid. He was
reserved but once you got to know him realized that he loved to tease and smile.
He struggled in school and was eventually diagnosed with a learning disorder
and had been making strides once he received the help he needed. He is an
amazing and naturally talented athlete, He was one became of those quiet
leaders on the field; one the other kids looked to and respected. As a Freshman,
he was quickly put on the Varsity Football team. He also lettered in Wrestling
(though he doesn't really like that sport). It has been so heartbreaking to watch a
kid like him hurt and bewildered and floundering in life. It took him hitting bottom
before he realized he needed to get healthy on the inside. He is currenty on the
path of rebuilding .

Football is the one “bright spot” in his life. He struggles with feelings of being
“unloved” and “stupid” and “all alone” but football is the one area in his life where
he feels confident and good about himself and ahead of the game instead of
always behind. Playing football is the main motivation for him at this point in his
life. ltis the thing that makes him happy and the thing that he looks forward to. At
least at this tenuous point in Dylan’s life, football is the anchor that keeps him tied
to school, discipline, team mates and being around strong, admirable male
figures like his coaches. It is also the only thing (in his mind ) that causes him to
have hope for his future, | feel like he will be a better student and young man if
allowed to play football. Please grant him the ability to feel some measure of
success and confidence and hop in his life as he rebuilds.

Sincerely,

Dawn Johnston
Family Friend and Advocate of Dylan Brown

Dawn Johnston

4303 SE Steele Street
Portland, OR 97206
503.730.6329
dawnj@apslp.com




